
Date of issue: Monday, 4th June, 2018

MEETING LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), 
B Bains, M Holledge, Mann, D Parmar, Qaseem, Shah, 
Strutton, Usmani and Wright)

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NIGEL PALLACE
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

described in Section 4  paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th 
February 2018

3 - 8 -

4.  Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and 
Appointment of Designated Chairs

9 - 12 All

LICENSING ISSUES

5.  Code of Conduct/Best Practice Guide for Buskers 
and Street Entertainers

13 - 18 All

6.  Adoption of Guidance on Determining the 
Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the 
Hackney and Private Hire Trades

19 - 72 All

7.  Gambling Act 2005: Lapse of No Casino Policy, 
Review of Statutory 'Statement of Gambling 
Principles' and Development of a 'Local Area 
Profile
[...]
ctive and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice.

This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th February, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Cheema (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), Davis, Mann, 
Qaseem (from 7.06pm), A Sandhu, Sohal, Strutton and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART 1

16. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

17. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

18. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th October 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th October 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

19. Update on Proposed Emissions Strategy for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles 

The Committee received a report that updated on the proposals for low 
emission standards for existing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in 
Slough and to seek approval that all new applicants meet the required 
emission standards from 1st September 2018.  

The new standards were in line with legislation and with the Council’s draft 
Low Emissions Strategy which included the aim to reduce emissions from 
road transport to help improve air quality.  Pollution was already relatively high 
in Slough and the associated health risks were noted.  In relation to the policy 
for existing drivers, Members were reminded that the Committee had agreed 
on 17th October 2017 that further engagement with the trade would take place 
before any new policy was approved and it was anticipated the Committee 
would consider proposals at the meeting in June 2018.
[...]
oved.

Resolved –

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.

(b) That it be approved with immediate effect that where any current holder 
of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver or Operator licence had 
repeatedly failed to attend a scheduled Safeguarding Training session 
by 31st May 2018, their licence would be suspended until they 
attended a scheduled training session.

22. Members Attendance Record 2017/18 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

Page 6



Licensing Committee - 15.02.18

23. Date of Next Meeting - 28th March 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th March 2018.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.33 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee   DATE: 12th June, 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Shabana Kauser (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
(For all Enquiries)       (01753) 787503

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

ESTABLISHMENT OF A LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AND 
APPOINTMENT OF DESIGNATED CHAIRS

1. Purpose of Report

This report seeks approval for the establishment of a Licensing Sub-
Committee and the appointment of designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee.

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to Resolve:

(a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the Members of the 
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional basis 
(2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in the 
appendix.

(b) That three Labour Members be appointed to act as designated Chairs of 
the Sub-Committee for the 2018/2019 municipal year.  

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

There are no implications.

4. Other Implications

(a)  Financial 

There are no financial implications associated with this report at this 
stage.

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The relevant law in respect of this matter is set out in Sections 15-17 
(inclusive) of the Local Government and
[...]
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 477387 
                                            Ginny de Haan, Service Lead – Regulatory Services
                                            (01753 477912)

WARD(S):                        All 

PART I
FOR DECISION

ADOPTION OF GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS 
AND LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES

1. Purpose of Report

To inform the Committee of the newly published ‘Guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades’ 
produced and published by the Institute of Licencing, and a recommendation for 
the current ‘Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions for Hackney 
Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators’ to be amended 
to incorporate the recommendations of the time periods as contained within the 
new Guidance.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action
    

The Committee is requested to;

a. Note and comment on the new Guidance published by the Institute of 
Licensing.

b. Agree that the new Guidance at Appendix B be adopted by the Council.

c. Agree that the current ‘Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions 
for Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators’ to be amended to incorporate the recommended types of 
offences and time periods in relation to convictions and cautions contained 
within the Guidance.  
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

        As the report details, the Council, as the licensing authority, is under a duty to have  
in place a policy and guidance when carrying out its functions relating to the
        suitability of new applicants for and current licence holders of Hackney Carriage
        and Private Hire Driver and Operator licences. 

        The overriding factor is that of the protection and wellbeing of the public using
        Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Services. Although there is no national or
[...]
 at this 
time unless 
national 
ministerial 
guidance is 
published.

Page 20



Council.

c. Agree that the 
current ‘Policy 
and Guidance 
on Convictions 
and Cautions for 
Hackney 
Carriage 
Drivers, Private 
Hire Drivers and 
Private Hire 
Operators’ to be 
amended to 
incorporate the 
recommended 
types of 
offences and 
time periods in 
relation to 
convictions and 
cautions 
contained within 
the Guidance.  

Carriage and 
Private Hire 
trade.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

1. Section 1 and Schedule 1 Parts I & II of The Human Rights Act 1998 apply:

Article 1 – Every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her 
possessions including the possession of licence and shall not be deprived of 
the possession except in the public interest.

Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial tribunal established by law.

2. The  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows a Local
       Authority to determine the suitability of an applicant for the grant of taxi and
       private hire vehicle Licenses and to request such information as it considers
       reasonably necessary from the applicant in order to determine if a licence
       should be granted/revoked.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment 
   
     On 10th November 2008, an Equalities Impact Assessment Screening on the 
     Licensing of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers was completed. The
     Assessment highlighted that there is no adverse or negative impact of
     opportunity for any equality target group for any reasons.

 
(e) Workforce 

     None.

5. Supporting Information

Page 21



5.1   The Council, as a licensing authority, is under a duty to have in place a policy and
        guidance when carrying out its functions relating to the suitability of new applicants
        for and current licence holders of Ha
[...]
 by the 2005 Act to adopt a gambling policy, called
        A “Statement of Gambling Principles” and the policy was adopted by the Council in
        December 2006. The 2005 Act requires that the policy is reviewed every three
        years. The policy was reviewed 2009, 2012 and 2015 and therefore a further
        consultation and review needs to take place to ensure a new adoption is made by
        December 2018.

6.3   The Licensing Team have commenced planning the consultation on the policy. The
        consultation will include the public, businesses, statutory Responsible Authorities
        and licensed operators. Members of the Licensing Committee will be kept closely
        informed and involved in the consultation process an updated report will put
        before the Committee in due course. 

7.     Local Area Profile

7.1   With regards to the ‘Statement of Gambling Principles, the published Gambling
        Commission Guidance (2016) to Local Authorities highlighted that, licensing
        authorities should consider developing local area profiles, identifying, quantifying
        and mapping the vulnerabilities and other relevant features of their areas. Such
        profiles will then be used to inform the new generation of gambling policies, against
        which all applications will have to be judged and completion by gambling operators
        of the statutory required under Code 10.1.1 of the Social Responsibility Codes to
        produce and have in place a ‘Local Risk Assessment.’

Page 76



7.2   This approach represents an opportunity for local authorities to contain the
        number and distribution of gambling premises and to enforce high standards of 
        operation which respect the sensitivities and vulnerabilities of their locality.

7.3   The principle documents that will used in developing the ‘Local Area Profile’ will be
         the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
        (JSNA). 

7
[...]
l new vehicles to be licensed by current 
licence holders i.e. where the current licensed 
vehicle needs to be replaced ***

ULEV from 1st September 2025 All licensing renewals i.e. renewals of current 
vehicles and all new vehicles to be licensed.

*Clean Air Zone
**A vehicle that uses low carbon technologies and emits less than 75g of CO2/km from the 
tailpipe and is capable of operating in zero tailpipe emission mode for a range of at least ten 
miles.
*** Any ULEV** Standard vehicle must only be replaced by another ULEV ** Standard vehicle.
         
7.     Proposed Revised Vehicle Age Policy

7.1   The proposals for a new Vehicle Age Policy for all saloon hackney carriage and
        private hire vehicles are detailed below.

7.2   From 1st September 2019 the vehicle age policy for all saloon hackney carriage
        and private hire vehicles be amended from, under 5 years to maximum of 9
        years, to:

Under 3 years of age from date of first registration and will be
        licensable up to a maximum of 12 years. 

        This will apply to all new vehicles being
        licensed by current licence holders on or after that date; the vehicle must be
        compliant with the approved Low Emission Standards.

         This new Vehicle Age Policy will also to apply to all new applicants for driver
   licenses wanting to licence a vehicle for the first time from 1st September 2018.

  NOTE: This will support the proposals approved by the Licensing Committee on
15th February 2018 for all new drivers wanting to licence a vehicle for the first time 
as of 1st September 2018.

 
7.3   The revised formal proposals for low emission standards and new proposed
        Vehicle Age Policy were subject to a full consultation with all hackney carriage
        and private hire drivers and Operators between 13th April and 16th May 2018. In

Page 83



        addition  meetings were also held with the representatives of the Slough Private
        Hire Driver Association and Slough Taxi Federation to seek their views on the new
        proposals.

        Consultation Responses 

7.4   The full responses to the consultation are attached at Appendix B. 
        A copy of the minutes of the meeting with the Private Hire Driver Association and
        Taxi Federation are attached at Appendix C.
        A written response and petition from the Slough Taxi Federation of an
        alternative proposal is attached Appendix D.
        A written response and petition from the Slough Private Hire Driver Association is
        attached at Appendix E

7.5   A summary of the alternative proposals put forward by the Slough Private Hire
        Driver Association and Slough Taxi Union are attached at Appendix J.

 8.    Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles

         All wheelchair accessible vehicles and vehicles constructed or adapted to carry
         wheelchairs used for home to school transport will be part of a separate
         consultation, planned for  after the June Licensing Committee meeting. A new
         vehicle age policy is to be agreed, however the proposal as detailed in the above
         chart is that all vehicles must be ULEV by 1st September 2025.  

9.     Statistics and information.

9.1   The information and statistics have now been updated as of 1st May 2018.

9.2   Appendix F details the number of currently licensed vehicles that will be non-
        compliant with the revised proposals on a year by year basis as of 1st

            September 2019.

9.3   The statistics show that there will be a significant impact on all current licensed
        vehicles in that as of the implementation date no current licensed vehicle will
        meet the revised proposals and all vehicles will have to be replaced at the
        date of  renewal. In addition, any current licensed vehicle that will need to be
        replaced due to reaching the 9 year vehicle age policy will have to be replaced with
        a vehicle that meets the revised 
[...]
eptember 2020
CAZ Standard (Euro 6 diesel / 
Euro 6 petrol)

All new vehicles to be licensed by current 
licence holders  i.e. where the current 
licensed vehicle needs to be replaced ***

ULEV from 2025 All licensing renewals i.e. renewals of 
current vehicles and all new vehicles to be 
licensed.

Any ULEV Vehicle to be  a 
aged up to maximum of 12 
years

New vehicles only.

PROPOSAL BY SLOUGH TAXI FEDERATION

1st September 2020
CAZ Standard (Euro 6 diesel / Euro 
6 petrol)

All new vehicles to be licensed by current 
licence holders  i.e. where the current licensed 
vehicle needs to be replaced ***

Renewal of vehicles to be under 
5 years of age and licensed to a 
maximum of 12 years of age.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th February 2018
	4 Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of Designated Chairs
	5 Code of Conduct/Best Practice Guide for Buskers and Street Entertainers
	Busking & Street Entertainment Appx A

	6 Adoption of Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades
	Appendix A - Current ‘Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions for Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators’
	Appendix B - ‘Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trade’
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf

	Appendix C - Article from the Journal of Licensing by Mr James Button

	7 Gambling Act 2005: Lapse of No Casino Policy, Review of Statutory 'Statement of Gambling Principles' and Development of a 'Local Area Profile'
	8 Revised Proposed Low Emission Standards and New Vehicle Age Policy for Saloon Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	Appendix A - Proposals for S

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th June, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Davis (Chair), S Parmar (Vice-Chair), B Bains, M Holledge, 
Mann, D Parmar, Qaseem (until 8.06pm), Shah, Strutton, Usmani and 
Wright.

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

2. Guidance on Predetermination/ Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.   

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th February 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th February 2018 
be approved as a correct record.  

4. Establishment of a Licensing Sub-Committee and Appointment of 
Designated Chairs 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced a report seeking 
nominations for the appointment of Designated Chairs to the Sub-Committee 
for the 2018/2019 municipal year. Members were reminded that the Sub-
Committee met during the day and that consideration be given to this when 
nominations were put forward for designated Sub-Committee Chairs.   

It was confirmed that Members of the Sub-Committee were drawn from the 
membership of the Licensing Committee on a proportional basis (2 Labour, 1 
Conservative). The Committee were advised that in the event that a 
Conservative Member was unavailable to attend a hearing, the Sub-
Committee would comprise three Labour Members.  

Resolved –

a) That a Licensing Sub-Committee (drawn from the members of the 
Licensing Committee) be established as required on a proportional 
basis ( 2 Labour 1 Conservative) with terms of reference as set out in 
the Appendix to the report.

 
(b) That Councillors B.Bains, Davis and S.Parmar be appointed to act as 

designated Chairs of the Sub-Committee for the 2018/2019 municipal 
year. 



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

(c) In the event a Conservative Councillor is unavailable, the Sub-
Committee will comprise of three Labour Councillors.  

5. Revised Proposed Low Emission Standards and New Vehicle Age Policy 
for Saloon Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

The Chair varied the agenda order to allow consideration of Agenda Item 8 
(Proposed Low Emission Standards) first given that there were a number of 
speakers in attendance for this item.

The Committee received a report updating them on the proposals for low 
emissions standards for saloon hackney carriage and private hire vehicles in 
Slough, as part of the Council’s draft Low Emissions Strategy (LES); and 
proposals for a new Vehicle Age Policy to support these proposals. 

The Licensing Manager reminded Members that in October 2017 the 
Committee agreed that a consultation be conducted with the taxi and private 
hire trade prior to a decision being made on low emissions standards. The 
revised Low Emission Standards and new proposed Vehicle Age Policy were 
subject to a full consultation with drivers and operators between 13th April and 
16th May 2018. In addition, meetings were also held with the representatives 
of the Slough Private Hire Driver Association and Slough Taxi Federation to 
seek their views on the new proposals. 

It was explained that the proposed new standards were in line with legislation 
and the Council’s draft LES, which was being developed to reduce emissions 
from road transport to help improve air quality. Details of the emission 
standards were outlined and it was noted that a compliance date of 
September 2019 would be introduced for all new licensing applications and  
renewals of private hire and saloon hackney carriages. Members were 
reminded of the number of currently licensed vehicles that would be non-
compliant with the revised proposals on a year by year basis as of 1st 
September 2019. It was highlighted that there would be a significant impact 
on all current licensed vehicles in that as of the implementation date no 
current licensed vehicle would meet the revised proposals and all vehicles 
would have to be replaced at the date of renewal. Furthermore, any current 
licensed vehicle that was due to be replaced having reached the 9 year 
vehicle age policy would need to be replaced with a vehicle that met the 
revised proposals.  

It was noted that the trade had put forward alternative proposals as detailed in 
the appendices to the report. In summary, it was suggested that all current 
vehicles to run their term until 9 years of age and all new vehicles to be 
licensed from 1 September 2019 to comply with the proposed revised low 
emissions criterion.      

The Committee were informed that all wheelchair accessible vehicles and 
vehicles constructed or adapted to carry wheelchairs used for home to school 
transport would be subject to a separate consultation. It was anticipated that 
this would be conducted late June/July 2018. 



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

The Licensing Manager also detailed the proposals for a new Vehicle Age 
Policy for all saloon hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  It was 
recommended that the current policy of under 5 years to a maximum of 9 
years be amended to under 3 years of age from date of first registration and 
be licensable up to a maximum of 12 years.  

Prior to the Committee receiving submissions by trade representatives, a 
Member proposed that recommendation (h)  - consultation on low emission 
standards for wheelchair accessible vehicles – be agreed prior to 
consideration of the other aspects of the report and Committee Members 
agreed.  

Mr Sarfaz Khan representing the Slough Taxi Federation and Mr Aftab Khan 
representing Slough Private Hire Driver Association had requested to address 
the Committee and were invited to speak. A number of points were raised 
including:

 Although supported in principle measures being taken to improve air 
quality, it was felt that the trade were being unfairly penalised.

 Vehicles would be replaced with ULEV alternatives in due course in 
accordance with the vehicle age policy.

 The disproportionate financial impact on all drivers of having to replace 
their vehicles.

 There wasn’t much trade in the town.  
 It was clarified that the vehicle age policy of under 5 and a maximum of 

9 years of age remain.
 There was no infrastructure to facilitate the proposals that had been 

presented  - with only 6 rapid charging points across the Borough.
 Implementation of electric vehicles from 2025 would ensure that there 

would be a greater range of affordable vehicles on the market for 
drivers to purchase. 

A number of Committee Members raised concerns which ranged from 
affordability of electric vehicles and the financial hardship that would be 
caused to a significant number of members of the trade. Furthermore, the 
Council needed to explore other methods of contributing to improving air 
quality and that the onus should not solely lay with the taxi trade. 

Whilst acknowledging the potential financial impact on a number of drivers, a 
couple of Members stated that changes had to be made if the targets set in 
the Council’s proposed Low Emissions Strategy were to be met. 

A Member stated that prior to any changes in policy being implemented, the 
Council needed to ensure that adequate facilities were in place to support the 
all drivers with electric vehicles.  

Details regarding the costs of purchasing electric vehicles were discussed. Mr 
Whittles, from Low Emission Strategies Ltd, was in attendance at the meeting 
and informed the Committee that an electric vehicle could be purchased for 
approximately £19k. Although this was a substantial cost it as anticipated that 



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

as more types of these vehicles became available on the market, costs would 
reduce accordingly.

The Cabinet Member for Regulation and Consumer Protection sought 
clarification from the Licensing Manager as to whether the proposed 
suggestions from the trade, were fair and acceptable with regards to meeting 
the targets and obligations as set out under the Council’s Air Quality Action 
Plan. It was explained that the proposed emissions standards were already 
being applied to all new drivers and vehicles and it was envisaged that the 
Council would be compliant with national guidelines by 2025. 

The Environmental Quality Team Manager, Mr Newman, informed the 
Committee that a meeting was due to be held with Electric Blue, suppliers of 
electric vehicles, and details including possible incentives for drivers in 
relation to ULEV vehicles, grants available, home charging, discounts offered, 
types of vehicle available on the market would be reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Regulation and Consumer Protection. Responding to the number 
of rapid electric charging points, it was noted that although there were 
currently seven in the Borough designated solely for use by the private hire 
and hackney carriage trade; the infrastructure would be improved in the 
coming years to cater for an increase in the number of electric vehicles.    

A Member queried as to what the costs were likely to be for the installation of 
electric charging points at residential properties. It was noted that although the 
anticipated cost was likely to be £300, Government initiatives were currently 
offering a 75% discount for charging at home.   

Officer’s recommendations as set out in the report were considered and it was

  Resolved – 

a) That details of the report be noted. 
b) That the responses to the consultation be noted.
c) That the revised low emissions standards as set out below be 

approved:

Compliance Dates &
Emission Standard  

Vehicle to be Licensed
All Private Hire and Saloon Hackney 
Carriages

1st September 2019
CAZ*  ULEV**

All licensing renewals i.e. renewals of currently 
licensed vehicles***.

1st September 2019
CAZ*  ULEV**

All new vehicles to be licensed by current 
licence holders i.e. where the current licensed 
vehicle needs to be replaced ***

ULEV from 1st September 2025 All licensing renewals i.e. renewals of current 
vehicles and all new vehicles to be licensed.

Immediately following the vote on recommendation (c), a number of Members 
stated that they had not fully understood the implications of what the 



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

Committee had resolved and sought further clarification from the Licensing 
Manager. It was highlighted that the Committee had resolved to implement 
that from September 2019 all private hire trade and saloon hackney carriages 
be compliant with the new low emission standards. A number of Members 
raised concerns that implementation of the emission standards as agreed 
would cause a significant financial burden on existing drivers and that a 
phased implementation would be more preferable. The Senior Democratic 
Services Officer explained that in order to agree to this alternative approach, 
the Committee was required to rescind the decision it had just taken in 
relation to recommendation (c). The Committee therefore  

Resolved – 

(d) To rescind the decision taken in relation to recommendation (C) as set 
out above.  

Following clarification from the Licensing Manager relating to the emissions 
standards and potential implications of for new and existing drivers it was  

Resolved – 

(e) That the revised low emissions standards, as set out below be 
approved: 

All Currently licensed vehicles to 
run their term until 9 Years of age

Compliance Dates &
Emission Standard  

Vehicle to be Licensed

1st September 2018
CAZ Standard (Euro 6 diesel / Euro 5 
petrol)

All new vehicles to be licensed by current licence 
holders i.e. where the current licensed vehicle 
needs to be replaced ***

1st September 2020
CAZ Standard (Euro 6 diesel / Euro 6 
petrol)

All new vehicles to be licensed by current licence 
holders  i.e. where the current licensed vehicle 
needs to be replaced ***

ULEV from 2025 All licensing renewals i.e. renewals of current 
vehicles and all new vehicles to be licensed.

Any ULEV Vehicle to be  aged up to 
maximum of 12 years

New vehicles only.

(f) That the Vehicle Age Policy of under 5 and a maximum of 9 years of 
age for all saloon hackney carriages and private hire vehicles not be 
rescinded. 

(g) That a consultation on Low Emissions Standards for Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles, and vehicles constructed or adapted to carry 
wheelchairs used for home to school transport, to be conducted.  

(The meeting adjourned at 8.06pm and re-convened at 8.16pm)



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

6. Code of Conduct/Best Practice Guide for Buskers and Street 
Entertainers 

The Senior Licensing Officer informed Members that over the years the 
Council had received complaints from businesses in the town centre 
regarding buskers and street entertainers. At present, the Council had no 
authority to move the buskers or street entertainers on or to prevent them 
from playing unless the noise they made amounted to noise nuisance.  

It was noted that outside of London, busking was not covered by any 
legislation and a number of local authorities had developed their own Codes 
of Practice for Buskers and Street Entertainers.  Members considered details 
of the proposed draft Code of Practice. The Code would ensure that 
proportionate and reasonable limits had been determined to balance the 
rights of the performers and local businesses/residents. It was brought to 
Members attention that a public consultation would be carried out with 
relevant businesses and stakeholders and reported to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

Commenting on the draft Code, a Member requested clarification regarding 
the minimum age limit of 18 years for buskers/street entertainers and 
suggested that this be reduced to16 years of age. The Licensing Manager 
stated that the age limit should remain at 18 years as lowering it could raise 
potential safeguarding issues.   

Resolved -   That a public consultation take place on the draft Code of 
Practice for Buskers and Street Entertainers. 

7. Adoption of Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and 
Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades 

The Licensing Manager reminded the Committee that the Council, as a 
licensing authority, had a duty to have in place a policy and guidance when 
carrying out its functions relating to the suitability of new applicants for and 
current licence holders of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver and 
Operator licences. The current approved policy and guidance was approved 
in 2008. 

Members were informed that in April 2018 the Institute of Licensing published 
Guidance on Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and 
Private Hire Trade. The guidance had been produced in partnership with the 
Local Government Association and a wide range of stakeholders and other 
interested parties. It was recommended that in the absence of any national or 
statutory guidance, the IoL had produced the document with a 
recommendation that it was adopted by local authorities nationally. This would 
ensure in consistency, certainty and confidence in the licensing regime. It was 
noted that the proposed guidance was not dissimilar to that currently in place 
by the Council. 



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

Resolved  - 

a) That the new Guidance as attached at Appendix B to the report be 
adopted.

b) That the current ‘Policy and Guidance on Convictions and Cautions for 
Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire 
Operators’ to be amended to incorporate the recommended types of 
offences and time periods in relation to convictions and cautions 
contained within the Guidance.  

8. Gambling Act 2005: Lapse of No Casino Policy, Review of Statutory 
'Statement of Gambling Principles' and Development of a 'Local Area 
Profile' 

The Council currently had in place a ‘No Casino Policy’ which had been 
adopted in 2015. It was highlighted that in 2015, the Government confirmed 
that there would be no changes to the portability of existing or new licences 
and that this decision would not be reviewed. In view of this, Slough would not  
be able to accept or consider an application for a casino and therefore the 
Committee were being asked to resolve that the No casino Policy should 
lapse. 

The Council was required by the 2005 Act to adopt a Gambling Policy, namely 
a ‘Statement of Gambling Principles’ which was adopted by Council in 
December 2006. There was a statutory requirement for the policy to be 
reviewed every three years and the Licensing Team had commenced 
planning the consultation on the policy to ensure a new adoption was made 
by Council in December 2018. Within the policy, the Council was required to 
consider developing local area profiles - identifying, quantifying and mapping 
the vulnerabilities and other relevant features of their areas. This information 
would be used to inform the revised gambling policies. It was noted that this 
approach represented an opportunity for local authorities to contain the 
number and distribution of gambling premises and to enforce high standards 
of operation; whilst respecting the sensitivities of their locality.

The proposed consultation timetable was outlined and it was noted that 
details of the consultation would be reported to the Committee in October 
2018.  

Resolved – 

(a) That the ‘No Casino Policy’ lapse.  

(b) That the consultation exercise for the Gambling Act 2005 ‘Statement 
of  Gambling Principles’ to commence. 

(c) That the development of a ‘Local Area Profile’ for inclusion in the 
new policy document be agreed.



Licensing Committee - 12.06.18

9. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 18th October 2018 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.49 pm)


